WHEREAS, the Council has determined that the estimated cost of the Project, and the 

incidental expenses necessary to be incurred in connection with the Project, and with the issuance 

of bonds and, if necessary, bond anticipation notes (the “BANs”) to finance the Project, will be in 

an amount not to exceed Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000); and  

WHEREAS, the Council has determined to issue local income tax revenue bonds and, if 

necessary, BANs in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed Three Million Five Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000) to fund the costs of the Project; and  

WHEREAS, there has been published a notice of a public hearing on the appropriation of 

the proceeds of the local income tax revenue bonds and, if necessary, BANs to be held on this date, 

the hearing has been held and the Council has considered the evidence presented at the hearing;

[...]

proceeds of the income tax revenue bonds and, if necessary, BANs have been accomplished and 

completed.  

Section 2.  For the purpose of paying the cost of the Project and incidental expenses 

necessary to be incurred with the Project and the local income tax revenue bonds and, if necessary, 

BANs, an amount not to exceed Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000) shall 

be appropriated from the proceeds of the local income tax revenue bonds and, if necessary, BANs.  

Section 3.  The Auditor is directed to submit and certify this ordinance and the related 

proceedings to the Department of Local Government Finance in accordance with Indiana Code 6-